COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. FROM NOVEMBER 1, 2014 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2015

CASE NO. 2015-00236

NOTICE OF FILING

Notice is given to all parties that the following materials have been filed into the

record of this proceeding:

- The digital video recording of the evidentiary hearing conducted on November 23, 2015 in this proceeding;

- Certification of the accuracy and correctness of the digital video recording;

- A written log listing, *inter alia*, the date and time of where each witness' testimony begins and ends on the digital video recording of the evidentiary hearing conducted on November 23, 2015.

A copy of this Notice, the certification of the digital video record, and hearing log

have been electronically served upon all persons listed at the end of this Notice. Parties desiring an electronic copy of the digital video recording of the hearing in Windows Media format may download a copy at http://psc.ky.gov/av_broadcast/2015-00232-thru-00256/2015-00236_23Nov15_Inter.asx. Parties wishing an annotated digital video recording may submit a written request by electronic mail to pscfilings@ky.gov. A minimal fee will be assessed for a copy of this recording.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 24th day of November 2015.

inde Saulkner

Linda Faulkner Director, Filings Division Public Service Commission of Kentucky

Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202 Kristen Ryan Senior Paralegal Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION OF THE APPLICATION OF) THE FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF DUKE) ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. FROM NOVEMBER) 1, 2014 THROUGH APRIL 30, 2015)

CASE NO. 2015-00236

CERTIFICATE

I, Pamela Hughes, hereby certify that:

1. The attached DVD contains a digital recording of the Hearing conducted in the above-styled proceeding on November 23, 2015. Hearing Log, Exhibits, Exhibit List, and Witness List are included with the recording on November 23, 2015.

2. I am responsible for the preparation of the digital recording.

 The digital recording accurately and correctly depicts the Hearing of November 23, 2015.

4. There were no witnesses or exhibits in this hearing.

5. The "Hearing Log" attached to this Certificate accurately and correctly states the events that occurred at the Hearing of November 23, 2015, and the time at which each occurred.

Signed this 23rd day of November, 2015.

Pamela Hughes, Notary Public State at Large My Commission Expires: April 22, 2019

Session Report - Detail

2015-00236 23NOV2015

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.

Date:	Туре:	Location:	Department:
11/23/2015	Fuel Adjustment Clause	Public Service	Hearing Room 1 (HR 1)
		Commission	

Judge: Jim Gardner; Dan Logsdon Clerk: Pam Hughes

Event Time	Log Event			
9:24:21 AM	Session Started			
9:24:24 AM	Session Paused			
1:27:54 PM	Session Resumed			
1:27:56 PM	Chairman Gardner			
	Note: Hughes, Pam	Opening remarks		
1:28:16 PM	Introduction			
	Note: Hughes, Pam	Duke Energy-Rocco D'Ascenzo		
1:28:21 PM	Chairman Gardner			
	Note: Hughes, Pam	Addressing the Motion filed by Duke		
	Note: Hughes, Pam	Public comment, no one here to make comment.		
1:28:51 PM	Atty Rocco D'Ascenzo-Duke Energy			
	Note: Hughes, Pam	Addresses the Motion for deviation about Publishing for hearing.		
1:29:31 PM	Introductions for the PSC			
	Note: Hughes, Pam	PSC-Jeb Pinney, Molly Katen and Jennifer Fell		
1:30:10 PM	Chairman Gardner			
	Note: Hughes, Pam	States that he wants to give the public more time to arrive, if they want to make comments. Pausing the session.		
1:30:29 PM	Session Paused			
1:31:53 PM	Session Resumed			
1:31:54 PM	Chairman Gardner			
	Note: Hughes, Pam	Adjourns the hearing.		
1:31:55 PM	Adjourned			
1:32:02 PM	Session Paused			
1:33:33 PM	Session Ended			

*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

*Kristen Ryan Senior Paralegal Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201